Sexual Misconduct Campus Climate Survey 2023

Comparison CSB to SJU-2017, 2020, 2023

Survey administrators: Tamara Hennes-Vix, Sally Sands, Dani Lindner

Note: Not all participants responded to every question. The percentages presented below are a
reflection of the actual response rate, not the total number of participants responding. The

response rate for questions ranged between 642 — 650.

Methodology:
1. I am enrolled as a/an
Survey Type Population Response (N) Rate Margin of Confidence
Error
Web-based
CSB 1371 345 25.1% 4.6%
SJIU 1423 305 21.4% 5.0%
Total 2794 650 23.2% 3.4%
Demographics:
2. Age 4. Iam a/an
19 22.4 U.S. Student from 88.0 (of 607
20 25.5 Minnesota responses)
21 28.3 U.S. Student out-of- 21.1 (of 465
22 12.0 State responses)
23 1.1 International 5.0 (of 440
24 03 responses)
25 0.0 . .
2630 0.0 5. I typically describe myself as
31+ 0.5

3. My class standing is

Year in School Percentage

First-year 21.8
Sophomore 22.9
Junior 28.6
Senior 26

Other 0.6

Racial/Ethnic Identity Percentage

White 83.6
Asian/Pacific Islander 3.2
Biracial or Multiracial 2.0
Black 3.6
American 0.5
Indian/Alaskan or

Hawaiian native

Hispanic or Latino/a 4.8
Other 2.5




6. I am Hispanic or Latino/a

Hispanic/Latino/a Percentage

No 88.8
Yes 11.2

7. The gender I most identify with is

Gender Percentage

Man 45.7
Woman 51.5
Gender non- 1.7
conforming/non-

binary

Transgender female 0.3
Transgender male 0.2
Prefer not to 0.6
answer

8. I consider myself to be

Sexual Orientation Percentage

Heterosexual 84.6
LGBQ+ (Lesbian, Gay, 12.5
Bisexual, Queer...)
Questioning 2.8
Asexual 0.2

9. My current living situation is

Housing Percentage

Total On-Campus 93.7
On-Campus Residence 50.6
Hall

On-Campus Apartment 394
On-campus House 3.7
Total Off-Campus 6.4
Off-Campus House 4.0
(renting)

Off-campus House 0.5
(own)

Off-Campus Apartment 0.5
Live with Family 1.2
Homeless 0.2




CONSENT:

* Have not engaged in any type of sexual activity (touching, kissing, oral, intercourse, etc.)

10. If partner initiating sexual activity, how often have you been asked
to provide your consent prior to engaging in sexual activity?
CSB Percentage SJU Percentage
2017 2020 2023 2017 2020 2023
*N/A 21.0 14.0 17.5 18.7 17.0 20.1
Never 6.3 5.6 4.4 27.3 20.2 10.6
Rarely 14.2 17.2 14.0 20.9 15.8 15.8
Sometimes 19.2 21.8 21.9 12.0 15.5 16.5
Usually 241 25.2 24.5 10.6 15.5 17.8
Always 15.1 16.2 17.8 10.6 16.1 19.1

11. If you initiate any kind of sexual activity, how often do you ask for
your partners consent prior to engaging in sexual activity?
CSB Percentage SJU Percentage
2017 2020 2023 2017 2020 2023
*N/A 21.2 15.0 18.1 19.7 15.8 20.1
Never 6.8 3.4 2.0 6.7 4.1 2.6
Rarely 14.0 12.6 7.6 9.6 5.4 2.6
Sometimes 17.6 18.4 14.9 16.8 14.5 7.9
Usually 22.4 26.0 27.5 22.1 28.7 25.0
Always 18.0 24.6 29.8 25.2 315 41.8
~ Total  AnsweredQuestion 342 Answered Question 304
12. How important do you think it is to provide consent prior to a sexual
experience:
CSB Percentage SJU Percentage
2017 2020 2023 2017 2020 2023
Not at all important 0.0 0.0 0.3 0.2 0.6 0.3
Somewhat important 5.9 4.0 2.6 11.3 6.3 5.0
Important 21.7 24.0 16.9 33.7 28.3 22.1
Very Important 72.4 72.0 80.2 54.8 64.8 72.6




13.
experience?

2017

Not at all important 0.4
Somewhat important 14.3
Important 34.9

Very Important 50.4

CSB Percentage

2020 2023
0.6 0.6
11.8 7.6
38.0 25.0
49.6 66.9

How important do you think it is to provide VERBAL consent prior to a sexual

SJU Percentage

2017 2020 2023
2.6 1.6 2.0
20.2 17.7 13.2
39.9 30.1 32.2
37.3 50.6 52.6

14.

When | am under the influence of alcohol and/or drugs, | respond to situations involving

sex, consent, and violence in ways that are not in line with my values.

NA - Don’t drink/do drugs
Never
Rarely
Sometimes
Usually
Always

PREVALENCE:

15. Since beginning of current academic year,
have you been involved in relationship that you
would be described as any of the following:

Verbally Abusive
Emotionally Abusive
Physically Abusive
Sexually Abusive
Financially Abusive
Psychologically Abusive

16. Since beginning of current academic year, an
Intimate Partner has:

Threatened to hurt you and you thought you might
really get hurt

Pushed, grabbed, or shook you
Hit you, kicked you, slapped you, or beat you up

CSB Percentage

SJU Percentage

2017 2020 2023 2017 2020 2023
24.2 21.8 23.6 20.1 20.3 26.6
25.6 25.8 30.9 30.2 38.9 40.1
22.6 23.6 25.1 30.7 21.5 22.0
21.7 22.0 15.2 13.7 14.6 7.9

5.2 5.0 4.4 3.1 3.8 2.3

0.7 1.8

CSB
Percentage
Yes/Unsure

2020
4.0/2.0
10.0/3.8
1.0/0.8
1.6/1.2
N/A
N/A

2017
2.3/1.4
6.1/3.9
0.7/0.5
2.2/13

N/A
N/A

2023
4.4/1.2
8.7/3.8
1.5/0.0
1.7/0.9
1.2/1.2
5.6/2.9

CSB
Percentage
Yes/Unsure

2020
0.8/0.2

2017
0.7/0.2

2.0/0.5
0.2/0.2

2.6/0.8
1.0/0.2

0.9 2.2 0.9 1.0

SJU
Percentage
Yes/Unsure
2017 2020 2023
1.0/0.7 2.8/1.3 3.7/1.0
3.4/3.1 5.4/2.2 6.3/1.7
0.5/0.5 0.9/0.0 1.7/1.0
0.7/0.5 0.9/0.6 1.3/1.3
N/A N/A 3.7/1.3
N/A N/A 4.3/2.0
SJU
Percentage
Yes/Unsure
2023 2017 2020 2023
0.9/0.9 0.0/0.5 0.3/0.0 0.3/1.0
3.3/0.3 1.2/0.2 1.0/0.3 1.0/1.0
1.5/0.6 1.2/0.2 0.6/0.0 2.0/1.0



Insulted, intentionally humiliated, or made fun of you in N/A N/A 4.1/0.9
front of others

Attempted to control you N/A N/A 4.7/0.6
Refused to let you leave N/A N/A 3.3/0.6

N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A 4.3/1.0
N/A 3.7/1.7
N/A 3.7/1.0

In the 2017 and 2020 survey, the two following questions were combined into one, in 2023, we

asked students to differentiate in person vs. by phone, text, e-mail, or social media.

B
17. Since beginning of current academic year, has anyone Pertisntage
done the following to you, in person:
gloy P Yes/Unsure

2017 2020 2023

Someone made sexual advances, gestures, comments, or 30.8/3.0 37.3/4.0 35.5/2.6
jokes, that WERE UNWELCOME TO YOU

Someone flashed or exposed themselves to you WITHOUT 7.2/1.4 8.2/0.4 4.1/0.6
YOUR CONSENT

Someone showed or sent you sexual pictures, photos, or 11.2/1.1 15.0/0.4 9.1/0.3
videos THAT YOU DIDN'T WANT TO SEE

Someone watched or took photos/videos of you whenyou  1.3/0.5 1.4/0.8 1.7/0.6
were nude or having sex WITHOUT YOUR CONSENT

18. Since beginning of current academic year, has anyone CSB
done the following to you by phone, text message, e-mail, or Percentage
social media: Yes/Unsure

2017 2020 2023
Made sexual advances, gestures, comments, or jokes, that 30.8/3.0 37.3/4.0 24.9/0.6
WERE UNWELCOME
Flashed or exposed themselves to you WITHOUT YOUR 7.2/1.4 82/0.4 5.6/0.0
CONSENT

Showed or sent sexual pictures, photos, or videos THAT YOU 11.2/1.1 15.0/0.4 13.5/0.6
DIDN'T WANT TO SEE

Watched or took photos/videos when you were nude or 1.3/0.5 1.4/0.8 2.1/0.3
having sex WITHOUT YOUR CONSENT

SJU
Percentage
Yes/Unsure
2017 2020 2023
9.1/1.7 10.2/2.2 11.0/2.3
4.1/0.7 4.8/0.6 2.3/0.7
5.0/0.5 5.1/0.3 2.7/0.7
1.4/0.7 1.0/0.3 1.0/1.0
SJU
Percentage
Yes/Unsure
2017 2020 2023
9.1/1.7 10.2/2.2 5.0/1.0
4.1/0.7 4.8/0.6 2.7/0.7
5.0/0.5 5.1/0.3 3.7/1.0
1.4/0.7 1.0/0.3 0.0/0.7



19. Since beginning of current academic year, has someone
caused you emotional distress or made you afraid for your
personal safety by:

Following you around, watching you, showing up, riding by,
or waiting for you at your home, work, school, or any other
place when you didn’t want them to

Sneaking into your home, car, or any place else and doing
unwanted things to let you know they had been there

Giving or leaving you unwanted cards, letters, presents,
flowers, or any other unwanted items

Harassing or repeatedly asking your friends or family
information about you or your whereabouts

20. Who did the unwanted behavior involve:
2023
Current Romantic Partner

Ex-Romantic Partner
Non-Romantic Friend
Stranger
Acquaintance
Casual or First Date
Friend
Co-Worker
Employer/Supervisor
None
Patient
Student on Campus
Roommate
Roommate’s ex
Sexual partner
Both a non-sexual friend and Acquaintance

2017
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

CsB
1.4

8.3
9.0
26.5
17.9
3.4
0.7
4.8
0.7
25.5
0.7
0.7
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.7

CSB
Percentage
Yes/Unsure

2020
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

SJU
3.5

6.1
8.8
8.8
8.8
2.6
0.0
0.0
0.0
58.9
0.0
0.0
0.9
0.9
0.9
0.0

2023
11.1/1.5

0.6/0.3

1.5/0.0

2.9/1.7

2017
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

21. 145 CSB students answered and 114 SJU students answered the question above.

SJIU
Percentage
Yes/Unsure

2020
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Did the same person do any of these things to you more than once since the beginning of the

current academic year:
Yes/Unsure: CSB 27.1
SJU 8.6

2023
2.3/1.0

0.7/0.7

0.7/0.7

2.0/0.7



22. Since beginning of current academic year, has someone
caused you emotional distress or made you afraid for your
personal safety by:

Making unwanted phone calls to you, leaving voice messages,
sending text messages, or using the phone excessively to call
you

Spying on you, tracking your whereabouts, or monitoring
your activities using technologies

Posting or threatening to post inappropriate, unwanted, or
personal information about you on the Internet or social
media

Sending unwanted e-mails or messages to you using the
Internet

23. Who did the unwanted behavior involve:
2023
Current Romantic Partner

Ex-Romantic Partner
Non-Romantic Friend
Stranger
Acquaintance
Casual or First Date
Co-Worker
None
College professor/instructor
Classmate

2017
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

CsB
2.9

13.7
4.9
17.6
14.7
4.9
2.9
36.3
1.0
1.0

CSB
Percentage
Yes/Unsure

2020
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

SJU
1.1

10.8
4.3
14.0
6.5
11
0.0
61.5
11
0.0

2023
8.5/2.0

2.9/1.8

0.6/0.3

6.5/0.9

2017
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

24. 102 CSB students answered and 93 SJU students answered the question above.
Did the same person do any of these things to you more than once since the beginning of the

current academic year:
Yes/Unsure: CSB 24.0
SJU 12.7

SJIU
Percentage
Yes/Unsure

2020
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2023
3.4/1.0

2.4/1.4

1.7/1.0

2.0/0.7



Victimization

25. Have you ever EXPERIENCED unwanted, CSB Percentage SJU Percentage
nonconsensual sexual contact:

2017 2020 2023 2017 2020 2023

No 66.5 60.0 61.0 91.8 87.4 84.1
Yes, this academic year 11.3 9.8 4.4 1.4 2.8 2.3
Yes, but not this academic year 22.2 30.2 29.7 6.7 9.8 12.0
Yes, both this academic year and prior to this NA NA 49 NA NA 1.7

academic year
In 2023, 134 CSB students & 48 SJU students answered yes to experiencing unwanted, non-consensual sexual contact.

Only students who answered yes above responded to questions about unwanted sexual contact.
26. How many separate incidents of unwanted

sexual contact have you experienced since the
beginning of the academic year:

2023 CSB SJU
0 81.4 91.6
1 9.3 3.7
2 3.6 2.4
3 1.5 1.0
4 0.9 0.0
5 or more 0.9 0.7
Unsure 2.4 0.7
27. Types of unwanted sexual contact: (able to choose more than CSB SJU
one) Percentage Percentage
2017 2020 2023 2017 2020 2023
Forced touching of a sexual nature (forced kissing, touching of 88.2 88.0 78.6 67.7 82.1 64.7

private parts, grabbing, fondling, rubbing up against you in a

sexual way, even if over clothes)

Sexual penetration with a finger or object (someone putting their 24.3 28.0 26.2 16.1 10.3 5.9
finger or an object in your vagina or anus or you being forced to

do so to someone else)

Sexual intercourse (someone's penis being put in your vagina or 225 245 262 194 30.8 29.4
you being forced to put your penis in someone's vagina)

Oral sex (someone's mouth or tongue making contact with your 1.0 195 143 9.7 23.1 8.8
genitals or you being forced to make your mouth or tongue be in
contact with their or someone else's genitals)

Anal sex (someone's penis being put in your anus or you being 4.1 9.0 1.2 0.0 2.6 8.8
forced to put your penis in someone else’s anus)

Don't Know 4.1 2.0 14.3 6.5 12.8 5.9



28. What happened during the unwanted sexual contact: CSB SJU

Percentage Percentage
2017 2020 2023 2017 2020 2023
Just did it without asking 77.2 81.0 78.6 645 76.9 73.5
You were unable to provide consent or stop what was happening 36.4 25.9 19.0 323 436 26.4

because you were passed out, drugged, drunk, incapacitated, or asleep

Used physical force against you, such as holding you down with their 21.6 19.3 20.2 9.7 7.7 8.8
body weight, pinning your arms, hitting or kicking you

Told lies, threatened to end their relationship with you, threatened to 14.8 15.2 131 16.1 17.9 11.8
spread rumors about you, made promises you knew or discovered

were untrue, or continually verbally pressured you after you said you

didn't want to

You were afraid they would hurt you 13.6 12.2 11.9 6.5 2.6 2.9
Threatened to hurt you or someone you care about 3.7 1.0 2.4 0.0 2.6 2.9
Felt Obligated NA 40.6 40.5 NA 20.5 26.5
Felt like you owed them NA 23.4 16.7 NA 2.6 8.8
Don’t Know/Unsure 2.5 4.6 16.7 6.5 7.7 8.8
Coercion NA NA 1.2 NA NA 0.0
Followed me around NA NA 1.2 NA NA 0.0

They grabbed me inappropriately in front of my boyfriend and friends NA NA 1.2 NA NA 0.0

Uncomfortable-public place, lots of people NA NA 1.2 NA NA 0.0
Kept insisting and doing it after told them to stop many times NA NA 0.0 NA NA 2.9
29. Who perpetrated the unwanted behavior: CSB SJU
Percentage Percentage
2017 2020 2023 2017 2020 2023
Current Romantic Partner NA 7.0 2.4 NA 5.1 2.1
Ex-Romantic Partner 19.5 26.1 12.7 25.8 20.5 10.3
Non-Romantic Friend 20.1 18.6 14.3 12.9 20.5 4.1
Stranger 17.8 16.6 14.3 9.7 23.1 11.3
Acquaintance 21.3 18.6 19.0 32.2 23.1 10.3
Casual or First Date 5.9 7.5 111 3.2 2.6 2.1
Family Member 4.1 2.0 0.0 3.2 0.0 2.1
Co-Worker 24 0.0 1.6 3.2 2.6 3.1
Employer/Supervisor NA 0.5 0.0 NA 0.0 0.0
College Professor/Instructor NA 0.5 0.0 NA 2.6 0.0
College Staff NA 0.0 0.0 NA 0.0 1.0
Doctor NA NA 0.8 NA NA 0.0
Pastor/Clergy NA 0.5 0.0 NA 0.0 0.0



Distant friend NA 0.5 0.0 NA 0.0 0.0

Friend’s parent house mate NA 0.5 0.0 NA 0.0 0.0
Friends with benefits partner NA 0.5 0.0 NA 0.0 0.0
Friend NA NA 0.8 NA NA 0.0
Online Friend NA NA 0.8 NA NA 0.0
None NA NA 215 NA NA 51.4
Sexual partner NA NA 0.0 NA NA 1.0
Student while abroad, non CSB/SJU student NA NA 0.0 NA NA 1.0
30. Perpetrator member of CSB/SJU Community, including
Monasteries?
CSB Percentage SJU Percentage
2020 2023 2020 2023
No 80.6 78.1 89.6 85.9
Yes 15.9 18.1 7.7 11.2
Unsure 3.5 3.7 2.7 2.9

39 CSB respondents and 19 SJU respondents said perpetrator was member of CSB/SJU Community

31. Used CSB/SJU Sexual Misconduct complaint resolution process to
Report Incident 70 CSB answered, 32 SJU answered
CSB Percentage SJU Percentage
2017 2020 2023 2017 2020 2023
No 92.3 94.3 100.0 100.0
Yes 7.7 10.5(8) 5.7 (4) 0.0 4.3 (1) 0.0
32. Location of the incident: CSB Percentage SJU Percentage
2017 2020 2023 2017 2020 2023
On-campus, CSB 14.2 11.1 18.1 6.5 2.6 22.2
On-campus, SJU 10.7 22.6 13.8 16.1 30.8 25.0
Off campus, St. Joseph 18.9 11.6 20.2 16.1 15.4 13.9
Off campus, other location 56.2 54.8 47.9 61.3 51.3 38.9
33. Who did Victim tell about Incident: CSB Percentage SJU Percentage
2017 2020 2023 2017 2020 2023
Close Friend Other than Roommate 62.7 59.3 68.5 48.4 66.7 39.5
Roommate 34.3 32.7 52.8 25.8 28.2 21.1
No One 21.3 28.1 22.5 38.7 30.8 44.7
Romantic Partner 26.6 19.1 25.8 3.2 17.9 18.4
Parent or Guardian 14.8 16.1 16.9 6.5 15.4 53
Counselor/Therapist 13.6 12.6 14.6 3.2 10.3 2.6
Faculty or Staff 11.2 7.0 5.6 0.0 2.6 2.6
Other Family Member 9.5 8.5 14.6 0.0 0.0 13.2
Police 5.9 3.0 4.5 0.0 2.6 0.0
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Sexual Assault Center 4.7

Residence Hall Staff 4.7
Coach NA

Doctor NA

Workers at place of incident NA

34. Reasons for not telling anyone: (able to choose more than one)

Didn't think what happened was serious enough to talk about
Is a private matter - wanted to deal with it on my own
Wanted to forget it happened
Ashamed/embarrassed
Didn't think others would think it was serious
Thought | would be blamed for what happened
Concerned others would find out

Didn’t want others to worry about me
Didn't want the person who did it to get in trouble

Had other things | needed to focus on and was concerned about
(classes, work)

Fear of not being believed
Didn't think others would understand
Thought nothing would be done
Didn't have time to deal with it due to academics, work, etc.
Didn't think others would think it was important
Feared others would harass me or react negatively toward me
Thought people would try to tell me what to do
Fear of retribution from the person who did it

Did not feel campus leadership would solve my problems
Would feel like an admission of failure

Feared | or another would be punished for infractions or violations
(such as underage drinking)

Didn't know reporting procedure on campus
Didn’t know how to report on campus
Didn’t care
Didn’t realize what happened at first
N/A

2.0
2.5
0.5
NA
NA

2017
60.5
58.8
48.7
39.5
32.8
31.9
311

25.2
24.4
20.2

19.3
23.5
18.5
14.3
14.3
16.0
13.4
11.8

12.6
10.1
8.4

5.0
NA
NA
NA
NA

6.7
2.2
0.0
11
11

CsB

Percentage

2020
58.3
53.9
40.0
52.2
37.4
33.0
20.9

33.0
27.0
20.9

24.3
27.0
20.9
13.0
20.9
21.7
13.0
27.0

5.2
13.9
8.7

3.5
NA
NA
NA
NA

3.2
0.0
NA
NA
NA

2023
59.2
55.1
46.9
55.1
46.9
32.7
224

224
44.9
24.5

34.7
26.5
20.4
16.3
204
10.2
6.1
26.5

10.2
6.1
8.2

0.0
6.1
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0
2.6
0.0
NA
NA

2017
45.5
36.4
22.7
27.3
18.2
22.7
13.6

18.2
18.2
27.3

18.2
18.2
18.2
18.2
18.2
8.il
9.1
4.5

4.5
9.1
4.5

4.5
NA
NA
NA
NA

0.0
2.6
0.0
0.0
0.0

SJIU
Percentage

2020
52.2
65.2
39.1
39.1
39.1
26.1
26.1

30.4
17.4
30.4

21.7
30.4
8.7
17.4
21.7
13.0
8.7
17.4

13.0
4.3
4.3

21.7
NA
NA
NA
NA

35. Is there anything else that CSB and SJU campuses could provide that would help you feel supported and

assist in your healing and recovery? See appendix A
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2023
20.0
44.0
16.0
44.0
32.0
12.0
12.0

20.0
32.0
16.0

32.0
20.0
12.0
8.0
32.0
8.0
4.0
12.0
12.0
16.0
16.0

8.0
4.0
4.0
4.0
4.0



ATTITUDES AND BELIEFS:
Percentage

36. Readiness to Address Strongly Disagree Agree Strongly Agree

Sexual Assault CSB Disagree
2017 | 2020 | 2023 | 2017 | 2020 | 2023 | 2017 | 2020 | 2023 | 2017 | 2020 | 2023

17.8 141 | 23.7 | 60.1 | 55.6 | 57.6 | 20.5 | 29.1 | 17.2 1.6 1.2 15

| don't think sexual violence is a
problem on this campus.

There isn't much need for me to
think about sexual violence on 23.6 24.6 29.3 52.9 57.6 15.3 21.0 12.8 1.1 1.4 0.3
campus.

Sometimes | think I should learn |, , ) ) 163 | 19.8 | 12.3 | 72.0 | 665 | 76.9 12.7
more about sexual violence.

JULAICREDERELITHELEE | g 18 | 17.8 | 204 | 188 | 71.1 | 72.9 105 | 6.1
sexual violence.

| have recently attended a 134 | 209 | 153 | 619 | 59.0 | 593 | 206 | 181 | 19.8 | 42 | 20 | 57
program about sexual violence.

I have recently taken part in

activities or volunteered my

time on projects focused on 17.2 23.9 18.6 | 68.9 63.7 | 114 5.6 15.3 2.5 1.4 2.4
ending sexual violence on

campus.
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36. Readiness to Address Strongly Disagree Agree Strongly Agree
Sexual Assault SJU Disagree
2017 | 2020 | 2023 | 2017 | 2020 | 2023 | 2017 | 2020 | 2023 | 2017 | 2020 | 2023

10.2 10.0 8.1 46.5 | 439 | 49.2 | 383 | 40.3 | 393 5.1 5.8 3.4

| don't think sexual violence is a
problem on this campus.

There isn't much need for me to

think about sexual violence on 16.4 13.1 14.3 53.2 543 30.6 28.5 25.9 3.7 5.1 5.5
campus.

Sometimes | think | should learn | g o | 5 | 3, | 397 | 317 | 320 | 479 | 583 | 575 | 3.9 7.1
more about sexual violence.

I think I cando somethingabout | ; - | 50 | 70 | 259 | 199 | 210 | 63.1 | 72.1 | 67.2 | 9.3 10.7
sexual violence.

| have recently attended a 165 | 187 | 18.7 | 46.2 | 52.3 | 463 | 307 | 25.2 | 29.3 39 | 58
program about sexual violence.

I have recently taken part in

activities or volunteered my

time on projects focused on 24.4 29.2 21.8 | 62.1 61.7 614 | 11.2 15.0 2.2 1.7
ending sexual violence on

campus.
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Most sexual assaults

occur between two

people who know one : : : : 7| 211 59.4 | 60.2 | 27.2
another.

Sexual assault can
happen to people of
any age, race, class,
religion, occupation, 0.4 0.8 0.6 0.7 1.8 1.8 | 229 | 186 | 17.1 | 76.0 | 78.8 | 80.5
physical ability, sexual
identity, or
appearance.

Being physically
intimate previously
means there is a free
and active agreement
for sexual intimacy at
another time.

People who wear

provocative clothing | g, 5 | g5 7 | 846 | 17.9
are just "asking" for

sex.

64.5 | 639 | 70.1 | 33.5 | 33.7 | 23.7 | 1.8 14 1.5 0.2 1.0 1.8

Most rapes are really
regret sex or just 60.3 | 69.3 | 78.4 | 345
miscommunication.

If someone came to
me and claimed that
they were raped, my
first reaction would

69.1 | 747 | 789 | 293 | 245 | 196 | 15 0.6 0.6 0.2 0.2 0.9
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be to not believe
them.

Most sexual assaults
occur between two

people who know one
another.

Sexual assault can
happen to people of
any age, race, class,
religion, occupation,
physical ability, sexual
identity, or
appearance.

0.5

0.3

0.3

2.9

2.6

4.8

35.5

31.7

28.9

61.0

65.4

66.0

Being physically
intimate previously
means there is a free
and active agreement
for sexual intimacy at
another time.

People who wear
provocative clothing
are just "asking" for
sex.

Most rapes are really
regret sex or just
miscommunication.

36.9

M

45.2

46.2

54.3

50.5

50.7

8.4

3.6

3.1

0.5

0.7

0.0
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If someone came to
me and claimed that
they were raped, my
first reaction would be
to not believe them.

38.4

51.0

csB

At CSB/SJU, it is
common for students
to make sexual
comments about
people on social media
(Snapchat, Instagram,
Facebook, Twitter,
etc.).

11.0

56.0

28.0

At CSB/SIU, it is
common for students
to call people who are
gay or lesbian by a
homophobic name
(such as fag or dyke).

46.0

At CSB/SJU, when
students make
sexually derogatory
comments, jokes, or
gestures, other
students stand up to
them.

Most CSB/SJU
students support

4.1

2.4

2.5

214

16.1

51.9

26.7

61.0

68.6 | 61.5

13.6

12.9

9.3
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campus efforts to
prevent sexual assault.

Students at CSB/SJU
are knowledgeable
about the topic of
sexual assault,
including how it is
defined, how often it
occurs, and what the
legal consequences
are.

At CSB/SJU, it is
common for students
to make jokes about
sexual assault or rape.

If someone at CSB/SJU
gets drunk and
experiences unwanted
sexual contact, most
students assume it is
at least partially the
drunk person's fault.

8.5

7.8

8.3

11.4

98

8.8

42.8

39.1

45.9

49.6

47.5

525

43.2

48.7

42.7

36.2

39.1

34.6

5.5

4.4

3.0

2.8

3.4

4.1
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Percentage

At CSB/SJU, it is
common for students
to make sexual
comments about
people on social media
(Snapchat, Instagram,
Facebook, Twitter,
etc.).

At CSB/SJU, it is
common for students
to call people who are
gay or lesbian by a
homophobic name
(such as fag or dyke).

33.0 | 348 | 243 | 50.6 | 50.2 | 51.4 | 13.2 | 11.5 | 21.2 | 3.2 3.6 3.1

At CSB/SJU, when
students make
sexually derogatory
comments, jokes, or 10.7 | 10.2 7.7 | 488 | 52.3 | 52.8 | 38.3 | 36.2 | 37.1 2.2 1.3 2.4
gestures, other
students stand up to
them.

Most CSB/SJU
zta‘:;::se:;’g‘:::) . . . 2| 155|150 | 63.9 | 59.0 | 62.7 | 19.2 | 21.1 | 20.2
prevent sexual assault.




Students at CSB/SJU
are knowledgeable
about the topic of
sexual assault,
including how it is
defined, how often it
occurs, and what the
legal consequences
are.

At CSB/SJU, it is
common for students
to make jokes about
sexual assault or rape.

If someone at CSB/SJU
gets drunk and
experiences unwanted
sexual contact, most
students assume it is
at least partially the
drunk person's fault.

6.5

6.7

6.6

13.2

2.1

14.7

28.6

47.6

25.9

57.4

38.1

60.4

56.5

41.4

55.4

27.4

53.8

235

8.5

4.2

12.1

2.0

5.9

14
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Percentage

Ask a friend if they

need to be walked 0.2 0.3 3.2 1.5 | 209 | 18.2 | 15.8 | 743 | 779 | 82.4
home from a party.

Askastrangerifthey | 15| 156 | 95 | 378|346 | 32.3 | 307 | 32.6 | 35.7

need to be walked

home from a party.

Confront a friend if |

saw them grabbing, 79 | 384 | 393 | 302

R . . 0.3
pushing, or insulting a
partner.
n | | ﬂ
| | H

70 | 51 | 46 | 334|293 | 23.0|585| 633 | 715

Talk to a friend who |
suspect is in a sexually
abusive relationship.

for a friend who tells
me they have been
raped.

Express my discomfort
if someone says that
rape victims are to
blame for being raped.

Get help and resources
0.2

Challenge a frit.end who 11 2.2 0.9
talks about giving
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someone alcohol to
get sex.

Indicate my

I TR TIED 33 | 2.7 18.9 | 145 | 12.3 | 34.7 | 329 | 285 | 43.0| 50.0 | 58.3
hear a homophobic

comment.

Call for help (i.e., call

911) if | hear someone

in my residence hall 1.7 15 | 13.1 | 11.2 355 | 35.7 | 33.3 | 49.8| 52.5 | 55.2
yelling "HELP".

Ask a stranger who

e S EEU EiELL) 1.8 | 1.8 | 1.8 | 190 | 165 | 11.4 413 | 36.6 | 39.2| 403 | 50.2
upset at a party if they

are ok or need help.

Speak up to someone

who is making excuses | ¢ | 59 | 09 | 96 | 82 | 58 | 367|374 | 283 |531| 536 | 649
for forcing someone to

have sex with them.
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Ask a friend if they
home from a party.
need to be walked

home from a party.

Confront a friend if |

By eyl ey 10 | 1.0 | 03 8.5 35.1 | 36.4 | 38.0 | 54.5 | 54.1 | 52.3
pushing, or insulting a

partner.

Talk to a friend who |

suspect isin asexually | 1.2 2.0 1.7 | 144 | 141 | 13.6 | 439 | 42.1 | 42.7 41.8 | 42.0
abusive relationship.

Get help and resources
forafriendwhotells | o | 16 | g3 | 77 | 75 | 9.4 | 337|361 | 357 | 571 | 548 | 545
me they have been
raped.

Express my discomfort
if someone says that
rape victims are to
blame for being raped.

5.5 2.6 24 | 226 | 20.7 | 17.1 | 383 | 39.5 | 385 | 33.6 | 37.2 | 420

Challenge afriendwho | , o | 4o | 14 | 180|135 | 11.8 | 37.6 | 35.6 | 29.6 | 41.9 | 46.2 | 57.1
talks about giving
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someone alcohol to
get sex.

Indicate my

gispleasurewhen| 12.9 | 11.8 | 10.8 | 32.3 | 31.8 | 25.4 | 33.1 | 34.1 | 36.9 | 216 | 22.3 | 26.8
hear a homophobic

comment.

Call for help (i.e., call

911) if | hear someone

in my residence hall 4.2 1.0 | 19.1 | 17.8 | 146 | 37.2 | 37.5 | 40.1 395 |39.8| 443
yelling "HELP".

Ask a stranger who

e S EEU EiELL) 6.5 2.8 | 256 | 29.0 | 255 | 39.6 | 413 | 44.1 | 284 | 251 276
upset at a party if they

are ok or need help.

Speak up to someone

who is making excuses | 1 g | 13 | 14 | 115|123 | 87 | 403|341 |325]| 465 |523] 573
for forcing someone to

have sex with them.

|

|
|
|

Don’t want to be wrong 18.8 27.7 27.4 17.2 14.3 17.1
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Embarrassed 15.0 11.6 15.1 11.3 114 8.1
Don’t want to get anyone into trouble 14.3 14.3 12.3 7.3 6.7 12.6
Scared of putting myself in dangerous position N/A N/A 1.4 N/A N/A 0.0
Questions assume that you are type of person that N/A N/A 1.4 N/A N/A 0.0
parties and consumes alcohol

Don’t need to involve others when | can solve the N/A N/A 1.4 N/A N/A 0.0
problem myself

Don’t know full context N/A N/A 1.4 N/A N/A 0.0
Don’t know stranger’s intentions N/A N/A 1.4 N/A N/A 0.0
Don’t think campus security would help N/A N/A 1.4 N/A N/A 0.0
For the party one, I’d leave early N/A N/A 1.4 N/A N/A 0.0
| don’t drink, so | usually leave at different times N/A N/A 1.4 N/A N/A 0.0
1 don’t know the person, what if they hurt me N/A N/A 1.4 N/A N/A 0.0
I may not walk home with a random person N/A N/A 1.4 N/A N/A 0.0
If it is a total stranger, | may be concerned for my N/A N/A 1.4 N/A N/A 0.0
own safety

It is not their fault, so | wouldn’t criticize them N/A N/A 1.4 N/A N/A 0.0
Lack of confidence and assertiveness N/A N/A 1.4 N/A N/A 0.0
Sexist comments are super common, so | don’t N/A N/A 1.4 N/A N/A 0.0
know how people would react

Sometimes | don’t think getting staff involved in a N/A N/A 1.4 N/A N/A 0.0
situation of grabbing or pushing is the best course

of action

Context of individual, personal understanding N/A N/A 0.0 N/A N/A 0.9
of persons sense of humor and whether they

actually believe content of racist joke

Humor has been damaged by cancel culture N/A N/A 0.0 N/A N/A 0.9
I don’t want to walk a stranger back from a N/A N/A 0.0 N/A N/A 0.9
party unless they approach me because | don’t

want to look like a predator

If someone was being abused at a party, | N/A N/A 0.0 N/A N/A 0.9
would try to step in right then instead of going

out to look for help that might not get there

for a long time

Jokes are jokes N/A N/A 0.0 N/A N/A 0.9
Not a people person N/A N/A 0.0 N/A N/A 0.9
I don’t put myself in a position where | am N/A N/A 0.0 N/A N/A 0.9
with drunk girls | don’t know; I’'ve had bad

experience where | was blamed for assault

when | didn’t do anything besides walk a girl to

the front of her dorm building

It is contingent on how well | know the friend. N/A N/A 0.0 N/A N/A 0.9
Many people make such jokes out of dark

humor, not out of honest belief in what they

say

Context: | know a friends sense of humor does N/A N/A 0.0 N/A N/A 0.9

not reflect their values, many students have
very dark humor but it does not reflect their
behavior/character
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41.
CSB SJU
Percentage Percentage
2017 2020 2023 2017 2020 2023
SOMEONE CLOSE TO YOU HAS EXPERIENCED A SEXUAL 56.3 654 773 453 50.3 53.0
ASSAULT

siu
CSB Percentage Percentage
2017 2020 2023 2017 2020 2023

* 29.4 269 322 291 257 380

42. If you have a bystander intervention story and are comfortable sharing it, please do so. See

appendix B
| feel valued as an
individual here at 1.1 1.6 6.2 6.5 129 | 51.6 | 59.9 | 60.1 | 41.1 | 32.1 | 224
CSB/SJU.
| feel close to
people here at
CSB/SJU.

| am happy to be a
student at CSB/SJU.

| feel safe when |
am on the SJU 1.5 2.0 7.4 9.2 10.1 | 29.8 | 52.1 | 60.2 | 49.2 | 37.2 | 27.6 | 135
campus.

There is a clear
sense of
appropriate and
inappropriate 2.6 1.6 53 | 23.1| 209 | 286 | 541 | 589 | 53.7 | 20.2 | 18.6 | 12.4
behavior among
students at
CSB/SJU.
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CSB/SJU is trying

hard to protectthe | ,, | 74 | 90 | 129|189 | 260 | 53.7 | 59.1 | 50.5 | 29.0 | 19.9 | 14.6
rights of ALL

students.

CSB/SJU is trying

hard to make sure 2.7 1.0 10.4 20.7 | 52.6 | 62.0 | 55.6 | 34.2 | 27.4 | 17.0
that ALL students

are safe.

| think faculty are

genuinely 07 | 16 | 25 | 57 | 7.7 | 11.7 | 543 | 56.8 | 60.1 | 39.3 | 33.9 | 25.8
concerned about

my welfare.

Percentage
| feel valued as an
individual here at 2.0 2.0 1.8 8.5 8.8 50.2 59.3 | 39.3 | 40.2 29.1
CSB/SJU.
| feel close to people 27 | 13 | 21| 74 | 72 | 112 | 441 | 477 | 497 | 458 | 438 | 37.1
here at CSB/SJU.

| am happy to be a 2.0 13 | 1.1 | 7.0 | 36 | 7.4 | 426 | 47.4 | 51.2 | 48.4 | 47.7 | 40.4
student at CSB/SJU.

hteclsatciwhenillam 10 | 13 | 03 | 32 | 23 | 49 | 387 | 407 | 486 | 571 | 55.7 | 46.2
on the SJU campus.




There is a clear sense

of appropriate and
inappropriate behavior 5.0 2.0 28 | 169 8.9 18.6 | 54.2 | 66.2 | 589 | 239 | 23.0 | 19.6

among students at
CSB/SJU.

CSB/SJU is trying hard
to protect the rights of 5.8 3.9 3.5 135 | 11.1 | 14.7 | 53.9 | 544 | 58.2 | 26.8 | 30.5 | 235
ALL students.

CSB/SJU is trying hard
to make sure that ALL 3.3 2.6 2.4 7.3 5.2 10.8 | 51.8 | 53.8 | 58.0 | 37.8 | 38.4 | 28.7
students are safe.

I think faculty are
genuinely concerned 2.0 2.0 1.4 7.7 11.7 | 53.8 | 58.4 | 56.9 | 36.5 | 32.8 | 30.0
about my welfare.

Percentage

csB

CSB/SJU officials take
reports of sexual 1.8 6.5 9.2 | 273 | 53.7 | 595 | 51.2 | 39.1 | 294 | 149
misconduct seriously.

If a crisis happened on

campus, CSB/SJU would 63.7 | 40.1 | 23.0 | 17.5

handle it well.

CSB/SJU officials handle

incidents in a fair and 71.1 | 48.4 | 16.1 9.5 9.1
responsible manner.
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Percentage

CSB/SJU officials take
reports of sexual
misconduct seriously.

If a crisis happened on
campus, CSB/SJU would
handle it well.

CSB/SJU officials handle
incidents in a fair and
responsible manner.

Percentage

If a friend or | were sexually

assaulted, | know where to
go to get help.

| have confidence that

CSB/SJU administers the

formal procedures to address 2.6 2.0 10.5 13.6 17.6 29.2 58.6 64.5 48.0 253 15.9 12.3
complaints of sexual assault

fairly.
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Percentage

If a friend or | were sexually

assaulted, | know where to
go to get help.

| have confidence that

CSB/SJU administers the

formal procedures to 6.0 3.6 3.2 16.9 13.1 19.4 56.2 61.0 57.6 20.9 22.3 19.8
address complaints of

sexual assault fairly.

CcsB SJU

Question 46: Related to the CERTS Student Health
Percentage Percentage

Promotion team

Yes Yes
Are you aware of the CSB and SJU CERTS team 68.8 58.2
Have you read any messages, received information or 56.7 44.6

materials, followed CERTS on social media, or attended

any activities/events related to the CERTS team

Have you become more aware of or learned anything new 48.5 43.0
about sexual assault, dating/domestic violence, and/or

stalking because of the efforts of the CERTS team

Have you become aware of any personal issues related to 38.3 29.1
sexual assault, dating/domestic violence, and/or stalking

because of the efforts of the CERTS team

Have you taken any type of action related to sexual 25.5 23.9
assault, dating/domestic violence, and/or stalking because

of the efforts of the CERTS team
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Appendix A

35. Is there anything else the CSB and SJU campuses could provide that would help you feel
supported and assist in your healing and recovery?

Resources more openly available and signified

Further education towards the Johnnie community regarding consent.

Yes. When you hear about these reports, don't automatically assume that it is the man's fault. If I did what
she did I would be kicked off campus; she just got a slap on the wrist.

Explain the complaint filing process, who gets involved, and who is told.

I have not had an incident with a monastic member, but we need to start holding these people accountable
PUBLICLY.

I'd report it if I felt like this school would actually do anything for me. I've seen time and time again that this
school does absolutely nothing to punish rapists after putting victims through months of title 9 procedures.

More appropriate education for all students on sexual misconduct

Integrate the campuses better so there is not an "us" and "them" mentality. Ex: get rid of the curfew, allow
bennies and johnnies to hang out/socialize with each other more, have camous security treat women better.

It is proven that all male campuses tend to produce students that have negative stereotypes about women,
and also are more violent towards women. When they are socialized with women this changes their
preformulated ideas about women and they are less likely to commit sexual harassment, violence, or
assault. A possible idea could be having certain living communities that still have a curfew, and then having
the rest of the campuses get rid of the curfew.

More education on how women can over step their boundaries too.

Transportation from campus to campus at ANY time. This is supposed to be a rule but when I asked a
campus security officer they described being “short staffed” and were unable to follow the rule.

Sexual misconduct reporting should not fall under title IX. This is too large an issue with too few positive
outcomes. This needs more attention and I feel that CSB/SJU should really look into talking to SCSU about
their programs and resources for women who experience sexual misconduct.

Co-ed discussion panels where bennies and johnnies can speak freely on how they feel about their safety on
campus with sexual assault and broken consent.

Honestly I have done the conflict resolution thing in the past at this school and it was terrible, I understand
the need for standards but I think it made it so much worse.

Make it known and accessible that STD testing is available through our clinic

If it is not already an option, having a therapist who specializes in sexual victim counseling or something of
that nature.

Increase awareness of sju students being assaulted by csb students, it is something that happens too often
for there to be no awareness brought to it

Admin could be more supportive during the reporting process.
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Still have access to the documents used in the reporting process.

I think having someone either staff/students qualified to check in on someone periodically or having
someone they can talk to when needed would be good. I think some students would rather talk to another
person of their age they are comfortable.

Just doing their best to prevent this type of behavior through seminars/education from survivors or experts
on the subject
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Appendix B

42. If you have a bystander intervention story and are comfortable sharing it, please do so below.

I was at a party and there was a girl who seemed very drunk and not in the right state of mind. She had her
eyes closed and head back and was smiling, barely being able to hear her. Some guys were talking to her
and when they left I asked her if she wanted to be walked back to her place so she could lay down and she
said yes so I walked her to her place and made sure she was safe before going back to the party to talk to
the people that were talking to her. I asked her who she came with and I talked to them before I walked her
back.

One of my friends was blackout drunk and in my dorm, she went down the hall and talked to a man. She
then entered his dorm with him and the door was locked. I, and another friend, knocked aggressively on the
door until she was let out of the room. A number of Johnnies were standing in the hall around the door
watching us slamming on the door, they did nothing.

Intervening and asking people what they mean when they make oppressive jokes, helping friends get home,
etc.

I did it for my gender studies class through the CERTS

Called out a Johnnie who was "joking" about sexual assault after previously making claims that assault
prevention isn't important.

In high school me and my buddies went to a Halloween party. There was a girl in our grade that was very
drunk and had little control over herself. There were 2 older guys following her around and grabbing her a
lot. When me and my friend saw her lay down on the couch we knew the guys would be right there. They
tried to lay with her but we went over there and told them that we were bringing her home and it was time
for them to leave her alone. We brought her to her friends and they took care of her and made sure she
made it home safely.

I went to a bystander training for orientation training.

Life safety sucks major dong get some better security and upgrade the dorms they are outdated af
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